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JOHN Es "MARSH > 23°". 32) DESPITE Bat ee 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

SCHOOL BOARD ‘ 

_ ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 
PRISCILLA A, WOLFE 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH 

CHIEF OF POLICE 
E. CLINTON WALLACE 

REPRESENTATIVE 
ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS 

* Resigned. + Appointed. 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of New Hampton in the 

County of Belknap in said State, qualified to vote 

in Town Affairs: | 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House 

in said New Hampton on Tuesday, the Twelfth day of 

March, next, at nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act 

upon the following subjects: | 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 

year ensuing. | 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriations of the same. 

3. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise for the repair of highways and bridges and make 

appropriations for the same. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to accept State Aid ~ 

to be expended on the Robie Road so-called, and to raise 

and appropriate the sum of $2,470.00 for the same, the 

State contributing $4,940.00. 

5. To see what.sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for the maintenance of Class V 

roads. 
¢ 

6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to repair the town tractor and appropriate a 

sufficient sum for same, or in lieu of this to purchase a 

new tractor at a cost not to exceed $3,000.00 and appro- 

priate money for the same. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to build an addition 
to tractor house and raise and appropriate money for the 

same. 



8. To see if the Town will vote to rebuild the bridge 

over Harper Brook on Hannaford Hill Road and raise 

and appropriate money for same. 

9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate the sum of $400.00 for the control of the White 

Pine Blister Rust. 

10. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for Memorial Day. 

11. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for Old Home Day. 

12. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the care of old cemeteries. 

13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the care and maintenance of the 

New Hampton Village Cemetery. 

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate the sum of $165.00 which is 1/100 of 1% of the 

assessed valuation of the town, to the Lakes Region 

Association for the purpose of publicizing and promoting 

the natural advantages and resources of the Town, in 

cooperation with other towns in the Lakes Region. 

15. To see if the Town wiill allow the use of the land. 

in front of Town House for the purpose of erecting a 

memorial to World War veterans. 

16. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

17. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 

Selectmen to administer or dispose of any real estate 

acquired by Tax Collector’s deeds. 

18. To see if the Town will vote to petition the State 

Tax Commission to have an audit made by the Division 

of Municipal Accounting and to make an *pprop aa 
to cover the expense of such an audit. 



19. To transact any other business that may prop- 

erly come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twenty-fifth 

day of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hun- 

dred and forty-six. 

DO Wel Ee Cit AS Be 

HAROLD W: hOGG 

JAMES F; STROCKBINE, 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest : 

EDWIN E. CHASE, 

TLR) VV OK Gs 
JAMES Fe STROCKBINE, 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the 

Compared with Actual Revenue and Expenditures 

Actual Estimated 
Sources of Revenue Revenue Revenue | 

Previous Ensuing 
Year Year 
1945 1946 

From state 
Interest and dividends tax $ 557.43 $ 500.00 
Railroad tax 34.95 35.00 
Savings bank tax . 548.06 500.00 
Reimbursement account State and Federal 

forest lands 45.25 40.00 
For fighting forest fires Out 

Reimbursement for flowage 280.56 
Bounties 45.00 80.50 

From local sources except taxes 
Motor vehicle permit fees 534.93 550.00 
Dog licenses 199.15 200.00 

Taxes collected previous years 910.43 © 

Redeemed taxes — 299.28 200.00 

Reimbursement on withholding tax 5.50 
Reimbursement C. H. Curtis Estate 846.62 
Reimbursement Town of Hill forest fire = (2a 
Amount raised by issue of note 
Temporary loan $20,000 less interest $105.01 19,894.99 

From local taxes other than property taxes 
Poll taxes—regular at $2 596.00 
National Bank stock taxes 9.50 9.50 
Poll taxes—special at $3 960.00 

Total revenue from all sources except 

property taxes $ 25,807.10 
Amount to be raised by property taxes 40,674.43 

Total revenues ) $ 66,481.53 



NEW HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

_Ensuing Year Jan. 1, 1946, to Dec. 31, 1946 
of the previous year Jan. 1, 1945, to Dec. 31, 1945 

Actual 
Purposes of Expenditures 

Estimated 
Expendi- Expendi- 
tures Pre- tures En- 

vious yr. 

1945 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

‘General government 
Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 482.13 
Election and registration expenses 57.50 
Expenses town house 76.12 

Protection of persons and property 
Police department 71.00 
Fire protection 129.758 
Damage by dogs 12.00 
Bounties 80.50 
Blister rust 

Health 
Health department 25.00 
Vital statistics 17.30 

Highways and bridges 
Town maintenarice 8,000.00 
Special appropriation, road to P. S. Co’s dam 142.32 
Street lighting 46.50 
Town road aid 633.20 
Class V roads 500.00 

Public welfare 
Town poor 588.30 
Old age assistance 1,512.24 

Patriotic purposes: Memorial Day 100.00 

Recreation: Old Home Day 100.00 

Cemeteries 120.00 

Unclassified expenses 168.20 

Interest on long term note 56.26 

Interest 

‘Taxes bought by town 342.66 

Payment on principal of debt 
Temporary loan 20,000.00 
Tractor note 1,875.00 

Special poll taxes 852.52 

Precinct tax 589.99 

County tax 6,199.04 

Payments to school board 14,434.00 

Total expenditures $ 58,271.53 

suing yr. 

1946 

$ 1,060.00 $ 1,075.00 
450.00 
225.00 
75.00 

125.00 

400.00 

50.00 
25.00 

8,000.00 

50.00 

500.00 

1,500.00 

100.00 
325.00 

200.00 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

INVENTORY OF TOWN OF NEW HAMPTON 

Polls, regular, 363 

Polls, special, 384 

Land and buildings $ 386,605.00 
Horses, 63 7,030.00 

Oxen, 4 350.00 

Asses, 2 100.00 

Cows, 227 15,570.00 

Neat stock, 37 1,350.00 

SHEED, 10.00 
Hogs, 8 85.00 
Fowl, 2895 2,895.00 
Electric plants 1,146,195.00 
Billboards, 1 25.00 

Portable mills, 6 3,450.00 

Wood and lumber 29 060.00 

Gasoline pumps and tanks 1,060.00 

Stock in trade 5,900.00. 
Aqueducts 3,000.00 

Growing timber 45,635.00 

Total valuation ~ $ 1,647,920.00 

United States Government Flowage $ 11,545.00 

Valuation New Hampton Village Precinct $ 117,995.00 

Tax rate, town 3 $ 2.43 

Precinct rate (extra) 00 



APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES 

Town charges 

Highways and bridges 

Town road aid (T, R. A.) 

Maintenance Class V roads 
Old Home Day 

Memorial Day 

Old cemeteries 
New Hampton Village cemetery 

iemeire tO road to P;S. Co.’s dam 

Interest 

paeruck 

Payment on principal of debt 
County tax 

School appropriation 

Precinct tax | 

Overlay 

Less estimated credits 

Committed to collector 
Regular polls, 363 
Precinct tax 

Property tax (less precinct) 

ASSESSED. 

$ 4,000.00 
8,000.00 
619.69 
500.00 
100.00 
100.00 
125.00 
200.00 
600.00 
100.00 

1,700.00 
1,875.00 
6,199.04 

17,524.00 
589.99 
698.79 

$ 42,931.51 
1,531.08 

$ 41,400.43 

$ 726.00 
589.99 

40,084.44 

$ 41,400.43 
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF 
APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 

January 1, 1945 to December 31, 1945 

Title of 

Appropriation 

Town charges 

Town officers’ 
salaries 

Town officers’ 
expenses 

Election and 
registration 

Town house 
Police department 
Fire protection. 
Health department 
Town poor 
Old age assistance 
Vital statistics 

Highways and bridges 

Town road aid (TRA) 

Maintenance Class V 
roads 

Old Home Day 

Memorial Day . 

Old. cemeteries 

New Hampton - Village 
cemetery 

; Repairs to road to. P. 
Sut isos, dam 

Interest on long 
term note 

Truck 

Payment on debt 

County tax 

School District 

Nee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee SS ee ee” 

Amount Actual 

appro- 
priated 

8,000.00 
619.69 

500.00 
100.00 
100.00 
125.00 

200.00 

600.00 

100.00 
1,700.00 
1,875.00 
6,199.04 

expendi- 

tures 

$ 4,000.00 $ 4,019.34 

8,000.00 
633.20 

500.00 

Unexpended Over- 
balance draft 

$ 19.34 

13.51 

100.00 - 
100.00 
120.00 

142.32 

56.26 

1,875.00 
- 6,199.04 

* 17,524.00 * 14,434.00 

$ 5.00 

200.00 

457.68 

43,74 
1,700.00 

3,090.00 

* School year July 1, 1945 to June 30, 1946. 
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ASSETS 

Cash in treasury Jan. 1, 1946 $ 25,935.68 

Bounties due from state | 80.50 
Unredeemed taxes 

Levy of 1944 119.79 
Levy of 1943 9.59 
Previous years 8.05 

Uncollected taxes 
Levy of 1945 565.86 
Levy of 1944 44.52 
Levy of 1943 8.96 

$ 26,772.95 

LIABILITIES 

Special poll taxes uncollected, due the state, 
(1944—$18.00) (1945—$129.00) $ 147.00 

Special poll taxes collected, due the state, 1945 156.00 

Balance of school appropriation 13,024.00 
Town’s share T. R. A., 1945 (unexpended) 633.20 
Truck appropriation 1,700.00 

New Hampton cemetery appropriation 200.00 
Tool shed appropriation, 1944 > 500.00 

$ 16,360.20 

Excess of assets over liabilities $ 10,412.75 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town House | $ 2,500.00 

Highway Department building i Be, OOK). 00) 

Highway Department equipment 12,000.00 

Property acquired by tax deeds — 1,290.00 

$ 16,790.00 



TOWN CLERK’S FINANCIAL REPORT 

Jan. 1, 1945 to Dec. 31, 1945 

Received from 

2—1944 automobile permits $ 1.70 
245—1945 automobile permits RSS 

$ 534.93 

Received from 

2—1943 male dogs $ 4.00 

41944 male dogs 8.00 

S4—1945 male or spayed female dogs . 168.00 
S—1945 female dogs | 38.75 

$ 218.75 

98 fees at 20. cents 19,60 

$ 199.15 

Paid to town treasurer 

Automobiles $ 534.93 

Dogs | | 199.15 

$ 734.08 
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VITA oa LALIS TICS 

Jan. 1; 1945 to Dec. 31,.1945 

Town clerk, for recording 11 marriages, 9 

births, 1 delayed birth and 7 deaths $ 14.00 
‘Returns made by 

Rev. Milford R. Foshay, 2 marriages 50 
Rey. A. Brownlow Thompson, 2 marriages .50 

Rey. Adrian Verrette, 2 marriages 0 
rev. C. P. Buckley, 1 Marriage | Bis) 
Dr. John W. Coolidge, 1 birth 29 

. Dr. Arthur F. Phillips, 1 death 20 
‘Dr. Leon M. Orton, 3 deaths i 

$ 17.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANNA I; SHAW, 
Town’ Clerk. 



+. P 
‘: ie ¢ ‘ 

4 = Le a . - 

2 8. 
: 4 : F 

\ a) 7 
a . + 

/ , 
ih * 3 

_— } 

5 
* Re 

PY ‘ Bea 
a 

4 

. La 
ig 1 

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT 

- Balance Sheet—Levy, 1945 

DEBIT - 

a he 

* alt t 

Le 
¥0 ah Taxes committed to collector Te. . 

Property taxes SANE eek een 40,674.43 ee : 
Poll taxes—regular at $2.00 BRE ar elit 726.00. 
Poll taxes—special at $3.00 = | 1,152.00 iN 

Total warrant Vigoss: Lag 42,5923 ae ga 

Added taxes i . eae 

Property taxes Pat rat i Sage 

National Bank stock faxes a Eo hohe OSU. 

Poll taxes—regular, at. $2,004) 9) 8.00 
. Poll taxes—special at $3.00. ci SSO 
Interest collected Ne . zl 5.49 

Total debits eg 



oh LT, 

Remittances to treasurer 

Property taxes 

Interest collected 

National Bank stock taxes 

Poll taxes—regular at $2.00 

Poll taxes—special at $3.00 

Total remittances 

Abatements 

Property taxes 

Poll taxes—regular at $2.00 

Poll taxes—special at $3.00 

Uncollected taxes as per collector’s list 

_ Property taxes 

Poll taxes—regular at $2.00 
Poll taxes—special at $3.00 

Total credits 

Balance due for previous years 

Delinquent taxes, 1944 levy 

Delinquent taxes, 1943 levy 

Tax sales unredeemed _ 
1944 levy 

1943. levy 

1942 levy 

Respectfully submitted, 

15 

$ 40,288.77 
5.49 
9.50 

596.00. 
960.00 

$ 41,859.76 

$ 36.45 

54.00 
78.00 

352.86 

84.00 
129:00 - 

$ 42,594.07 

$ 44.52 
8.96 

11979 

9.59 
8.05 

VERNON CY HARVEY, 

ax Collector: 

New Hampton, N..H., Dee. 31, 1945 



TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECHIRTS 

1945 , 
Jan. 1 Balance in the treasury $ 

Feb. 2 Town clerk, 1944 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1943 dog license 

Town clerk, 1944 dog license 

3 Leslie B. Smith, collector, 1944 taxes 

10 State treasurer, bounties on hedge- 
hogs 

13 State treasurer, fire warden’s train- 

ing, state’s share 

Mar. 3 Town clerk, 1944 auto permit 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 
31 U.S. treasurer, refund on 1944 first 

| quarter withholding tax 

Apr. 3 Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1943 dog license 

Town clerk, 1944 dog license 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

24 National Rockland Bank, loan 

May 2 ‘Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 
29 Leslie B. Smith, collector, re- 

deemed taxes 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, 1944 taxes 

June 2 Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

~ Town clerk, 1944 dog license 
Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

8 Charles H. Curtis, estate, reim- 

bursement for aid prior to Sept., 

1940 

18,105.85 
0.73 

17.43 
1.80 
1.80 

624.91 

45.00 

6.45 
0.97 

64.49 

19,894.99 

22.64 

39.60 

169.04 
106.18 
17.97 



June 18 

Meter <3 

Nov. 2 

Leslie B. Smith, collector,.. re- 

deemed taxes 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, 1944 taxes 

state’s share of State treasurer, 

‘forest fire warden’s expense to 

June 1, 1945 
Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 
Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, re- 

deemed taxes 

‘ Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 taxes 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 
Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, re- 

deemed taxes ari 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 
taxes 

State treasurer, forest fire in July, 

state’s share 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 

taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, pre- 

vious years 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 

taxes 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, re- 

deemed taxes 

State treasurer, reimbursement on 

account of flood control lands 

Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1944 
taxes 

17 

$ 9.50 

90.40 

2.00 
2.86 

17.40 

42.20 

5.00 

8.83 

7.20 

13.50 

2,049.91 

Raw 

15.19 

LAOS 

1,808.11 

26.81 

16.69 

5.40 

2,165.92 

48.06 

280.56 

14.12 

5.40 

40.69 



Nov. 3 Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 
taxes $ 2,318.34. 

26 Town of Hill, reimbursement for 

forest fire in Hill 8/29/45 Fi IP 

30 Vernon C. Harvey, collector, re- 
deemed taxes | 16.98 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 ° 

taxes 30.23 Tear 

Dec. 1 Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 6.95 
Town clerk, 1945 dog license 1.80 

12 State treasurer, reimbursement of 

loss of taxes on public forest 

lands 2 45.25 
20 State treasurer, savings bank tax 548.06 

State treasurer, railroad tax ~ 34.95 

State treasurer, interest and divi- | 

dends tax 557.43 
31. Town clerk, 1945 auto permits 1.10 

Town.clerk, 1944 dog license 1.80 | 

Town clerk, 1945 dog licenses 8.40 
Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1943 

taxes | 6.44 

Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1944 

taxes 15.00 
Vernon C. Harvey, collector, 1945 

taxes 3,281.11 

Total receipts © ~$ 84,207.21 
Paid selectmen’s orders, 5050-5209 58,271.53 

Balance in treasury $ 25,935.68 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANNA I. SHAW, 
Treasurer. 



RECEIPTS 

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1945 | $ 18,105.85 

Taxes, current year 

Taxes, previous years 

Redeemed taxes 

Interest received on taxes 

From state . 

Bounties | 

Fighting forest fires 

Reimbursement for flowage 

Reimbursement for loss of taxes on public 

forest lands 

Savings Bank tax 

Railroad tax 

Interest and dividends tax 

Local sources of revenue 

Dog licenses 

Auto’ permits, 1944 

Auto permits, 1945 

Other receipts 
Reimbursement for overpayment of with- 

holding tax 
Reimbursement on Charles H. Curtis estate 

Reimbursement on Town of Hill forest fire 

Temporary loan ($20,000) less interest 
($105.01) 

41,854.27 

910.43 

299.28 
5.49 

45.00 
16.20 

280.56 

45.25 

548.06 

34.95 

557.43 

199;15 

1.70 

35403 

5.50 
846.62 
23125 

19,894.99 

$ 84,207.21 



PAYMENTS 

Town officers’ salaries 
Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town house expenses 

Police department 

Fire protection 

Bounties | 

Damage by dogs — 

Health department 

Vital statistics 

Highways and bridges, town maintenance 
Road to Public Service Co.’s dam 

Class V road maintenance 

Te RA. (town road aid) 

Street hghting 

Old age assistance 

Town poor 

Old Home Day 
Memorial Day 

Cemeteries 

Taxes bought by town 

Unclassified 

Interest on note 

Special poll taxes 

Temporary loan 

Tractor note 

County tax 
Precinct tax 

School district 

$ 1,060.00 

482.13 - 

57.50 
76,12 

111.00 
89.75 

80.50 

12.00 

25.00 
L730 

8,000.00 
142.32 

500.00 
633.20 
46.50 

1,512.24 
588.30 
100.00 
100.00 
120.00 
342.66 
168.20 
56.26 

852.52 
20,000.00 
1,875.00 
6,199.04 
589.99 

14,434.00 

$ 58,271.53 



DETAIL STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS. 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

Martina Dearborn, auditor $ 10.00 

Leonard P. Wolfe, auditor 10.00 

Edwin E. Chase, selectman 200.00 

Harold W. Fogg, selectman 200.00 
James F. Strockbine, selectman 200.00 
Vernon C. Harvey, tax collector 250.00 
Anna I. Shaw, town clerk 100.00 

Anna I. Shaw, treasurer 90.00 

$ 1,060.00 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Dues to Assessors’ Association $ 2.00 

Musgrove Printing Co., tax notices 4,50 
Dwight L. Moody, postage stamps 9.00 

Julia Strockbine, typing 5.00 
James Strockbine, notices .96 

Dwight L. Moody, postage stamps 5.00 
Dwight L. Moody, postage stamps 5.00 
John C. Ray, town clerk and treasurer’s bond 30.00 

Musgrove Printing Co., town reports 175.00 
Edson C. Eastman, tax sales sheets 93 

Edson C. Eastman, supplies 9.52 
Elizabeth H. Sanborn, transfer cards 11.56 

Hammond Agency, Leslie Smith tax collector, 

bond 30.00 
John C. Ray, road agent’ bond 8.00 

Donald Jenness, transportation 25.00 
Anna I. Shaw, expenses and supplies 35 
Jerry Gordon, perambulating 4.00 
Musgrove Printing Co., notices vee 



ee 

Edson C. Eastman, tax collector’s supplies $ 6.45 

John G.-Ray, V. C. Harvey tax collector, bond’ © 30.00 
Musgrove Printing Co., tax collector’s bills 

and envelopes WBS #7 
Vernon C. Harvey, stamped envelopes — 32.56 
Anna I. Shaw, dues and expenses it Oe 
Edson C. Eastman, treasurer’s report pad 1.09 

Clarence G. Swain, certificate 5.00 
Edwin Chase, expenses 39.96 

Anna I. Shaw, treasurer’s expenses 1.00 

Harold W. Fogg, expenses. — 740 
James F. Strockbine, expenses 5,00 
Anna I. Shaw, expenses } | we: 
Vernon C. Harvey, supplies 2.00 

$ 482.13 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Fred W. Sanborn, ballot clerk $ 4.00 

Musgrove Printing Co., ballots 9.50 
Albert B. Smith, ballot clerk 4.00 

John E. Marsh, supervisor . 14.00 

Eugene Emery, ballot clerk : 4.00 

C. I. Gordon, moderator 8.00 

A. H. Matthews, supervisor 14.00 

— $ 57.50 

TOWN HOUSE EXPENSES 

Public Service Co., lights $.LEskZ 

John E. Marsh, insurance (3 yrs.) 40.00 
Wallace Hinckley, services ¢° 5 LOS 
Sadie Smith, janitor 15.00 



: 23 

POLICE DEPARTMENT © 

Don Lougee, care of tramps | 3 $ 1.50 

Thelma Frederick, care of tramps 19.50 

Clinton Wallace, police officer, salary and 
expenses | 90.00 

$ 111.00 

FIRE PROTECTION 

Clinton Wallace, P. Merrill chimney fire $ 3.00 

Bristol Fire Precinct, R. Clement fire 37.00 

Clinton Wallace, investigating fire and put- | 

ting up posters 4.20 

George Cote, Ashland Fire Dept. 16.30 
Clinton Wallace, forest fire, Town of Hill 23.20 

Bristol Fire Precinct, fre L. Smith | | 6.00 

3 $ 89.75 

: BOUNTIES . 

Edwin E. Chase $ 36.00 

Harold W. Fogg | 22.50 

James F. Strockbine 22.00 

$ 80.50 

DAMAGE BY DOGS 

Dog police $ 12.00 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Clinton E. Wallace, health officer’s salary $ 25.00 

SONG pip By Ra og Ee 

Carroll W. Stafford, notices deceased persons $ 0.30 

Anna I. Shaw, town clerk, recording mar- 

riages, births and deaths 17.00 



24 

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Millard I. Blake, road agent $ 7,879.50 

Collector Internal Revenue, withholding taxes 120.50 
Millard I. Blake, Class V road maintenance 500.00 

Millard I. Blake, repairs on Public Service 
Co.’s road 142.32 

$ 8,642.32 

T. R. A. (TOWN ROAD AID) 

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire $ 633.20 

STREET LIGHTING 

Public Service Co. of N. H. $ 46.50 

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 

State of New Hampshire $ 1,512.24 

TOWN POOR 

Arthur Seavey, groceries to Fred Hannaford $ 128.82 

C. H. VanPelt, funeral expenses Mrs. Jerry 

Downing 156.00 
Laconia Hospital, care of Mrs. ee Downing 78.23 

M. G. Reische, M. D., medical services, Mrs. 

Jerry Downing 70.00 
Laconia Hospital, care Osborn Roberts 92.10 - 

Laconia Hospital, care Chester Roberts 63.15 

$ 588.30 — 

OLD HOME DAY | 

Dorothea Smith, treasurer . $ 100.00 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Edson J. Cheever, treasurer $ 100.00 
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_ CEMETERIES 

Paul Torsey, mowing $ 1.80 
Leslie Smith, mowing ? , ~ 4.80 
Alphonso Hannaford, mowing 28.80 
Millard I. Blake, niowing - | 36.00 
John Thompson,: mowing 9.60 

Clifton Blake, mowing ne 9.60 
Don Lougee, grinding scythes BO 
Joseph Lachance, supplies 4.30 
Eugene Emery, mowing | 4.80 

John Thompson, mowing and use of truck 6.00 
Alphonso Hannaford, mowing | 4.80 

Millard Blake, mowing ‘ 6.00 

$ 120.00 

| TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN ai 

Leslie B. Smith, collector, 1944 tax levy $ 342.66 

UNCLASSIFIED 

John E. Marsh, tractor insurance (Caterpillar) $ 22.95 
Clinton E. Wallace, expenses to forest fire meeting 12.90 

Elizabeth H. Sanborn, checking mortgages | 8.50 

W. B. Brown, wire and staples 17.70 
Anna I, Shaw, auto permits 50.50 
Wallace C. Hinckley, rent and care of dump 25.00 
John E. Marsh, tractor insurance (International) 19.40 

Anna I. Shaw, auto permits biy25 

$ 168.20 

INTEREST 

Meredith Village Savings Bank, tractor note $ 56.26 
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SPECIAL POLL TAXES 

F. Gordon Kimball, state treasurer $ 852.52 

INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENTS 

(TEMPORARY LOAN) 

The National Rockland Bank, principal and 

interest $ 20,000.00 

TRACTOR NOTE 

Meredith Village Savings Bank | $ 1,875.00 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 
DIVISIONS 

County Tax 

Ralph C. Kimball, treasurer $ 6,199.04 

Precinct Tax 

New Hampton Village Precinct $ 589.99 

School Appropriation | 

Martina O. Dearborn, treasurer $ 14,434.00 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in 
this report was taken from official records and is com- 

plete to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

EDWIN E. CHASE, 

HAROLD W. FOGG, 
JAMES F. STROCKBINE, 

Selectmen of New Hampton. 



ROAD AGENT’S REPORT 

1945 

Jan. 6 A, Hannaford — 29,10. . 
A. Hannaford 1.90 

D. Lougee - 9,60 
M. Blake 36.00 

13. A. Hannaford 29.40 

O. Drake ern 33.40 

E. Drake 32.40 

D. Lougee 9.60 

M. Blake 43.50 

20 A. Hannaford 31.80 

M. Blake 43.50 

O. Drake 64.40 

E. Drake . 54.30 

27 A. Hannaford ZAG 
M. Blake 374507 | 

O. Drake 32.50 

E. Drake 30.50 

W. Hinckley 18.00 
W. W. Gilpatric 15.00 
H. Moody 8.80 

Feb. . 3 A. Hannaford 7.20 

E. Drake 70.40 

O. Drake 78.00 

J. Drake 31.90 
M. Blake 54.00 

W. Gordon 2.40 

State Treasurer, tax 14.44 

Jones Auto Co., labor and welding 34:20 
V. C. Harvey 39.00 

10 A. Hannaford 27.00 

J. Drake 30.90 

O. Drake - 41.60 
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Feb. 

Mar. 

10 

LS 

17 

24 

10 

17 

23 
24 

31 

E. Drake 

M.1Blakee 2”) 
Casellini Venable Corp., repair parts 

Ce Youne 
W. W. Gilpatric 
A. Jenness 

W. Edgerly 
A. Hannaford 

O. Drake 

E. Drake 

J. Drake 
M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

+ Drake 

E. Drake 

Geo. Haines 

W. Hinckley 

Vea rvey 
AY Hannatord 

M. Blake 

O, Drake 

‘E. Drake 
Jones Auto Co., labor and welding 
State Treasurer, tax 

Charles Carrotuel oil § 42 

Joe Lachance, supplies 
A. Hannaford 
M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

Harold Edgell, sharpening grousers 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 
W. Gilpatric 
A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 

$ 75.30 
45.00 
24.56 
10.23 
15.00 

1.50 
11.50 
27.00 
27.50 
20.70 
9.75 

36.00 
27.00 
36.00 
6.75 

31.90 
137.00 
17.00 
39.00 
27.00 
36.00 
24.16 
16.80 
52.20 
16.00 
42.80 
69.74 
27.00 
36.00 
52.80 
41.20 
27.00 
36.00 
14.55 
27.00 
36.00 
27.00 



Mar. 31 M. Blake 
W. Hinckley 

Apr. 1 G. Haines 

May 

21 

28 

12 

J. Thompson 

J. Lachance 

A, Hannaford 

M. Blake | 

J. Thompson 
C. Blake 
J. Thompson 

C. Beard 
Jones Auto Co., labor and welding 
Bristol Service Station 

J.Thompson’ 7 
A. Hannaford 

N. Boynton 

M. Blake 

T. Vaillant, blacksmith 

29 

$ 36.00 
40.50 

116.00 
24.00 
27.56 
27.00 
36.00 
24.00 

9.60 
35.60 
40.50 
19.35 
68.96 
27.00 
27.00 
24.00 
36,00 
7.50 

Transport Clearing Associates, express 2.36 
A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

H. Moody | 

O. Moody 
W. Gordon 

A. Hannaford 

Service Charge, March and April | 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 

J. Lachance, supplies 

Wielaryey | 

~ G, Haines 

A. Hannaford Ae 

M. Blake | 

14.30 

18.00 . 

4.80 

22.30 

19.00 

36.00 
17.60 

4.80 

7.50 

23.30 

1.30 

36.00 
14.30 

31.02 

13.00 
51.00 

25.60 
36.00 



June 

July 

30 

Transport Clearing Associates, express $ 0.95 

J. Thompson 7.80 
J. Thompson 14.30 
A. Hannaford 23.30 

M. Blake 36.00 
A. Hannaford 23.30 

J. Thompson PAS 
M. Blake 30.00 

Charge 1.32 
A. Hannaford 14.30 

G. Haines 40.00 
M. Blake 18.00 
J. Lachance, supplies 53.65 
Warren Gordon, posts 4 
A. Hannaford 19.00 

J. Thompson 19.00 
M. Blake . . 24.00 

-G. Haines 8.00: 

J. Thompson 25.00 
A. Hannaford 25.00 
M. Blake 36.00 

Service Charge 1.28 
J. Lachance, supplies 42.18 
A. Hannaford 14.30 

M. Blake | 24.00 

C. Blake 9.60 

N. H. Fire Precinct, electric lights. 6.00 

Fred Donkin 13.50 
A. Hannaford 25.00 

M. Blake 36.00 

O. Moody 30.00 
A. Hannaford 19.00 
M. Blake 27.00 
C. Blake 9.60 
Transport Clearing Associates, express 95 
J. Thompson 21.60 
Jones. Auto Co., labor 4.00 



Aug. 

Sept. 

4 

18 

ae) 

pent 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

C. Blake 

R. C. Hazelton Co., labor and parts 
J. Lachance, supplies 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

H. Prince 
J. Thompson 

J. Thompson 
A. Hannaford 

W. Hinckley 
M. Blake 

F. Robinson 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

O. Moody 
A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 

Service Charge 

M. Blake 

E, Emery 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

D. Lougee 

D. Lougee 

N. Howard 

A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

J. Thompson 
A. Hannaford 

EK. Emery 
M. Blake 

31 
$ 9.60 
18.00 
9.60 

165.40 
39.22 



Sept. 25 

Qete el 

13 

hie 27 

Nov. 3 

Warren Gordon 

W. Hinckley 
E. Emery 

A. Hannaford. 

Tt Thompson 

M. Blake © 

Hinds Service Station, gas 

A. Hannaford 

Service Charge 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

E. Emery 

E, Emery 
A. Hannaford 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

E, Emery 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Lachance, supplies 
A. Hannaford 

een merry 
M. Blake 

E. Cote, gravel 
Jones Auto Co., labor and welding 

~~ D. Verrill ae 
J. Lachance 
E, Emery 

hae >” A, Hannaford 

23 
24 

~R. Thompson 

J. Thompson 
M. Blake 

A Hannaford 

M. Blake 

E. Drake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 



~ Nov, 28 Bristol Service Station, welding 

Dec. 

E. Cote, gravel 
O. Drake 
Service Charge 
A. Robinson, gravel 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

_ Service Charge 

Sears, Roebuck Co., wrenches 

_ J. Lachance, supplies 

Casellini Venable Corp., tractor parts 
C. Boynton © 

O. Drake 
C. Young 

E, Drake 

A. Hannaford 
E. Drake 

M. Blake 

‘Charles Carr Co., fuel oil 
State Treasurer, tax ce 

Bartlett Auto Service, welding 
J. Ernest, gravel, 

ie, Drake 

A. Hannaford 

D. Lougee 

_«M...Blake 

he 22 

29 

31 

J. N. Mahoney, sharpening g grousers © 

A. Hannaford 

E. Drake 

M. Blake 

O. Drake 

E. Drake 

A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

T. Valliant, blacksmith work. 
J. N. Mahoney, Sry grousers | 
E. E. Atwood, plank * 
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Dec. 31 C. Boynton $ 4.80 
J. Thompson 33.60 
R. Thompson 18.60 

D. Lougee 12.70 
V. Crombie, gravel 14.40 
A. Robinson, gravel 2.90 
W. Hinckley , 16.50 
H. Prince 13.80 
Bristol Service Station, welding and 

labor 18.17 
R. C. Hazelton Co., labor and parts 175.88 | 
J. Lachance, supplies 33.85 
V. Harvey 7 20.00 

W. W. Gilpatric 2.40 
N. H. Fire Precinct 6.00 
Jones Auto Co., labor and welding 14.45 
Geo. Haines, truck 260.00 
C. Blake 4.80 
F. Morgan 9.00 
Town Center Harbor, state road 

plowing po eee 
M. Blake, telephone chgs., express, etc. 25.49 
Service Charges for December 50 

$ 8,141.79 

PUBLIC SERVICE. CO.“ROAD Osa 

Apr. 21 A. Hannaford $ 4.80 
J. Thompson © 4.80 
M. Blake 6.00 

June 2 A. Hannaford 4.80 
J. Thompson 4.80 
M. Blake 6.00 

| G. Haines 8.00 
Oct. 1  R. Dearborn, patch 17.60 
Nov. 3 R. Thompson 480 

J. Thompson 2.80 



Nov. 3 

3 

June 7 

23 

July | 7 

Sept. 14 
ie, 20 

E. Emery $ 4.80 

A. Hannaford 4.80 
M. Blake 6.00 
Treasurer, State of New Hamp- 

shire, tar 54.32 

G. Haines 8.00. 

$ 142.32 

IMPROVED ROADS 

M. Blake 

A. Hannaford 
J. Thompson 
W. Harvey 
J. Thompson 
A. Hannaford 

M. Blake 

J. Thompson 
A. Hannaford 
M. Blake 

Meredith Grain Co., pipe 

A. Hannaford 

E, Emery 

J. Thompson, truck 

J. Thompson 

M. Blake 

$ 351.75 



June ' 16 

Nov: 3 

1945 

Decn dl 

A, Hannaford | $ 9.60 
J. Thompson 9.60 
M. Blake - ee 
A. Hannaford 4.80 

J. Thompson 4.80 
M. Blake 6.00 
J. Thompson 12.00 
A. Hannaford 9.60 
M. Blake ; 12.00 
G. Haines 22.00 
Meredith Grain Co., pipe - 26.70 . 
A. Hannaford 9.60 
J. Thompson 7.20 
G. Haines 8.00 
M. Blake | 12.00 

J. Thompson 10.00 
+H. Emery 4,80 
A. Hannaford 4.80 

M. Blake . - 6.00 ire 
7 $ 191.50 

Total for improved roads {is SS O4gee 

‘Received from selectmen 

Appropriation for highways and | 

bridges $ 8,000.00 
Improved roads appropriation 500.00 
Dam Road, Public Service Co. 142.32 

$ 8,642.32 
Less Internal Revenue tax for year 120.50 

$ 8,521.82 
Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1944 1,380.89 

$ 9,902.71 



of 

Dec. 31 Paid out Town Roads account $ 8,141.79 
_ Paid out Improved Roads account —_543.25 

Paid out 1 SSW Gi: Pa a a ee Raia) 8 Y-58 7 
Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1945 1,075.35 

$ 9,902.71 

» -Respectfully submitted... 

“MILLARD I. BLAKE, 

Reads Agent, ¢\: 

TOWN AUDITORS’ REPORT 

This is to certify that we have examined the accounts 

of the Tax Collector, Selectmen, Town Treasurer, Town 

Clerk and the Road Agent of the Town of New Hampton, 
New Hampton, N, H. , and find same to be correct in form 

and detail. 

MARTINA ©. DEARBORN, 

LEONARD P. WOLFE, 

| | . 2?" Muditors. 

New Hampton, N. H., Jan. 27, 1946. 



Aug. 

Aug. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

NEW HAMPTON OLD HOME DAY 

ASSOCIATION 

August 25, 1945 

Dorothea G., Smith, Treasurer 

RECEIPTS 

25 Balance on hand $ 18.23 
Town appropriation 100.00 
Received from sale of food and punch 9.25 

$ 127.48 

PAYMENTS 

25 George Corbett $ 65.00 
Ednah Dow, dinner committee 5.00 

Rev. John Watson, expenses 5.00 
16 Ralph Huckins, expenses 1.05 

Comet Food Shop, beans 9.00 
Musgrove Printing House, invitations 5.61 

2/7 Seavey’s I. G. A. Store, groceries 46 
18 J. E. Lachance, groceries 22.39 

Dorothea G. Smith, expenses yaa bs 

$ 115.66 
Balance on hand 11.82 



FOREST FIRE WARDEN’S REPORT 

We have finished another year without any fires in 

our forests. We had one small lightning fire that did not 
do any damage. 

We were called upon once to go down to Hill to 

quite a large forest fire. 

Outside of that one time we did not have another 

call, except for investigations. 
It might be of interest to know that any smoke re- 

ported is found and the cause of it. . 
I wish to thank everyone for their fine work in pre- 

venting fires. 

CLINTON WALLACE, 
| Forest Fire Warden, 

Tel. Bristol 142-14 New Hampton, N. H. 

Deputy Wardens 

Henry Plastridge, Tel. Bristol 141-2 
Robert Dearborn, Tel. Bristol 244-12 

Harry Hubbard, Tel. Bristol 244-3 
Walter Jones, Tel. Bristol 144-4 
Harold Prince, Tel. Ashland 111-2 

Clarence Gordon, Tel. Meredith 144-2 

Merville Hadley 



HEALTH OFFICER’S REPORT 

At this time I would like to say that we have had 

another very successful year as far as sickness goes. aye 

one has had to be quarantined at any time. 

We have had a few cases of mumps and one case of 

chicken pox. 

Let’s try and keep this good record for many years | 
to come. , 

CLINTON WALLACE, 
Health Officer. 

New Hampton, N. H. 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Balance from 1944 © | oe eee 

Appropriation ) ~ 100.00 

$ 127.95 

Memorial address | $ 10.00 

Buglers 10.00 

Wreaths 36.00 | 

Flags 6.60 
Balance on hand 65.35 

$ 127.95 

EDSON J. CHEEVER, 

Treasurer. 



NEW HAMPTON VILLAGE FIRE PRECINCT 

PRECINCT OFFICERS 

Moderator 

Chaloner L. Bickford 

- Clerk 

Martina O. Dearborn 

Treasurer 

Vernon C. Harvey 

Fire Wards 

Harry E. Hubbard 

James T. Webber 
E. Clinton Wallace 

Electric Light Commissioners 

Vernon C. Harvey 
Howard B. Fogg 

Chaloner L. Bickford 

Water Commissioners 

E. Clinton Wallace 

Frank N. Terhune 

Vernon C. Harvey 
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Electric Light Department — 

RECEIPTS — 

Current sold to consumers 

Interest from savings bank 

Total receipts 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1945 
Bristol National Bank 

Bristol Savings Bank 

Laconia Savings Bank 

PAYMENTS 

Public Service Co. of N. H., energy bought. 

Maintenance of distribution 

Maintenance of street lights 

Collection expense 

General expense 

Total payments 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1946 

Bristol National Bank 

Bristol Savings Bank 
Laconia Savings Bank 

Water Department 

RECEIPTS 

Precinct tax 

Water rents 

Total receipts 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1945 

$ 5,034.64 
83.26 

$ 5,117.90 

~ $ 3,598.09 
4,163.75 
2,000.00 

$ 14,879.74 

$ 4,233.84 
22.89 
54.00 
77.00 

189.27 

$ 4,577.00 

$ 2,055.73 | 
4,247.01 
4,000.00 

$ 14,879.74 

$ 589.99 
965.55 

$ 1,555.54 
1,89 

$ 3,446.71 



PAYMENTS 

Labor expense 

Precinct expense 

Treasurer of firemen _ 

Laconia Savings Bank, deposit 

General expense: 

New services 

Shut-off valve for hydrant 

Total payments 

Balance on hand Jan. 1, 1946 

INVESTED FUNDS 

Bristol Savings Bank 

Meredith Village Savings Bank 

New Hampshire Savings Bank 

Laconia Savings Bank 

Franklin Savings Bank 

Iona Savings Bank 

Respectfully submitted, 
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$ 54.91 
213.50 
200.00 
200.00 
42,50 

101.75 
60.00 

$ 872.66 
2,574.05 
es 

$ 3,446.71 

$ 1,646.41 

1 11,336.58 

122899 
L21A73 

858.05 

614.52 

- $ 6,902.28 

VERNON C. HARVEY, © 
Treasurer. 

This is to certify that I have examined the accounts 

of the Electric Light and Water Departments of the New 

Hampton Village Fire Precinct and find same to be cor- 

rect to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

New Hampton, N. H., Feb. 6, 1946. 

Auditor. 



REPORT OF TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS— 

For year ending Dec. 31, 1945 

Fund for the perpetual care of the family burying 

ground of David H. Smith, situated in New Hampton. 
Interest only to be used. 

Received from Dorothy W. Smith, Executrix u/w 
Cuarence.C. mith: | 

Created March 31, 1944, with principal of $ 500.00 
Fund deposited in Meredith Village Savings Bank ; 

Accrued interest $ 14.70 | 

Expended during year 5.85 

Balance of income on hand at end of year $ 8.85 

LUCY R. MAINE, Treasurer, 

BERTHA. Gl: BOW WN fe: 

ALBERT BSE Ee 

Trustees. 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

New Hampton qualified to vote in district affairs : 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town House 

in said district on the 12th day of March, 1946, at two 

o'clock in the afternoon, to act upon the following sub- 
jects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agent of the district. | 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Commit- 

tees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. lo choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the district will vote to. make any altera- 

tion in the amount of money required to be assessed for 

the ensuing year for the support of public schools and 

the payment of the statutory obligations of the district, 

as determined by the school board in its annual report. 

9. To act upon any other business.that may legally 

come before the meeting. 
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Given under our hands at said New Hampton this 

fifteenth day of February, 1946. 

ARCHIBALD H..MATTHEWS, 

PRISCILLA A. WOLFE, 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH, 

School Board. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

ARCHIBALD H. MATTHEWS, 

PRISCILLA A: WOLFE, 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH, 

School Board. 



SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPTON 

DIRECTORY, 1945-46 

Moderator 

Leslie B. Smith 

‘School Board 

Archibald H. Matthews 

Dorothea G. Smith 

Priscilla A. Wolfe 

Clerk 

Pauline S. Merrill 

Treasurer 

Martina O. Dearborn 

Superintendent of Schools 

Donald W. Dunnan 

Teachers 

Bertha E. Cote 

Marion H. Woodman 

Caroline F. Alexander 

Maude E. Ware 

Elsie L. Smith 

Anna M. Adams (Music) 

Eva Heney (Nurse) 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE SCHOOL BOARD 

Year ending June 30, 1945 

Receipts: 

Income from taxation 

Cash on hand July 1, 1944 

Dog licenses 

Elementary school tuitions 

Total amount from all sources 

| Payments: 

Administration 

Salaries of district officers 
Superintendent’s excess salary 

Truant officer and school census 

Expenses of administration 

Instruction 

Teachers’ salaries 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Operation and maintenance 

Janitor services — 

Fuel 

Minor repairs.and expenses 

Water, light, janitor’s supplies 
Auxiliary agencies and special activities 

Medical inspection 

Transportation of pupils 

High school and academy tuition 

Elementary school tuition 

Insurance 

Fixed charges 

Tax for state wide supervision 

Insurance and other fixed charges 

Total payments for all purposes 

$ 15,257.00 
1,226.72 
177.00 
138.00 

$ 16,798.72 

$ 125.00 
302.00 
20.00 
28.80 

5,610.38 
146.48 
173.36 

4.44 

Sols3 
354.05 
179.69 
107.94 

283.69 
2,302.00 
3,058.01 
112.00 

20.00 

280.00 
706.49 

$ 14,195.88 
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Total payments for all purposes $ 14,195.88 

Cash on hand at end of year June 30, 1945 2,602.84 

$ 16,798.72 

Auditors’ Certificate 

This is to certify that we have examined the books 

and other financtal records of the school board of 

New Hampton for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, 

and find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

DELLA “aA RVR SY: 

CANDACE Pee BABB! 

Auditors. 

School Board’s Estimate for 1946-1947 

School Board’s statement of amounts required. to 

support public schools and meet other statutory obliga- 

tions of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

1946, : 

Detailed statement of expenditures: 

Support of schools 

Teachers’ salaries -$ 7,500.00 

Text books eS, 

Scholars’ supplies Bye 20000) 

Flags and appurtenances 25.00 

Other expenses of instruction 50.00 

Janitor service . 320.00 

Poel. 500.00 

Water, light, janitors’ supplies 140.00 

Minor repairs and expenses 300.00 

Health supervision 400.00 

Transportation of pupils 3,200.00 

Payment of elementary tuitions 400.00 

Other special activities 150.00 

$ 13,410.00 
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Other statutory requirements 
Salaries of district officers $ 125.00 

Truant officer and school census 20.00 

Payment of tuition in high 

schools and academies 3,000.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 350.00 

Per capita tax 250.00 

*Other obligations imposed by | 

law or established by district 100.00 
$ 3,845.00 

Total amount required to meet 

board’s budget $ 17,253.00 

Estimated income of district: | 

Balance June 30, 1946 (estimate) $ 1,000.00: 

Deduct total estimated income (not raised by 

Paton) $ 1,000.00 

Assessment required to balance school board’s 

budget $ 16,255.00 

ARCHIBALD 'HiwMAT EAE We 

PRISCILLA “A. WOLFE, 

DOROTHEA G. SMITH, 

‘School Board. 

New Hampton, N. H., Feb. 1, 1946. 

*This item includes legal obligations such as judgments, 

orders of State Department of Health on complaint, necessary 

rent and costs of authorized administration and insurance. Re- 

pairs in excess of 5% of the school money, new equipment and 

major construction must be raised under special articles in the 

warrant. 
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School District Treasurer’s Report 

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945 

Summary: ) 

Cash on hand June 30, 1944 $ 1,226.72 

Received from selectmen 

Appropriation for current year 15,257.00 

Dog tax 7 177.00 
Received from all other sources 138.00 

$ 16,798.72 

Total amount available for fiscal year $ 16,798.72 

Less school board orders paid 14,195.88 

| Balance on hand as of June 30, 1945 $ 2,602.84 

MARTINA O. DEARBORN, 

Treasurer of the School District. 

Auditors’ Certificate 

This is to certify that we have examined the books 

and other financial records of the school board. of New 

Hampton and of the Treasurer of the school district for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945 and find same correct 

in all respects. 

POET GS Pas eben a VY Bon 

CANDACE P. BABB, 

Auditors. 

New Hampton, N. H., Aug. 5, 1945. 
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Teachers 1944-45 

Name nehD CLOG! Salary 

Marion Woodman—Plaisted SL 130.06 
Bertha Cote—Village $ 1,150.00 

Caroline Alexander—Old Institution 1,150.00 

Maude E. Ware—Fiske 1,050.00 

Thelma Bosley—Hanaford 1,150.00 
Anna Adams (music) 600.00 

Census, September, 1945 

Number of children enumerated between 5 

and 16 (58 boys, 62 girls) 120. 

Number of children in local schools Sept. 30, 1945 98 
Number of children attending high school 24 

Number of children attending outside elementary 

schools 5 
Number of children between 5 and 8 not attending 

school 2 

Number of children between 14 and 16 not attend-’ 

ing school 1 

Number of handicapped children found : 1 

List of Graduates, Class of 1945 

Joyce Lillian Tivey Ida Margaret Ewens 

Frank George McKeage Donald Albert Glines 
Kent Albert Smith : Eleanor Nide Drake 

Kenneth Stanley Torsey Josephine Rosalie Smith 

Caroline Eldora Smith 

Tuition Pupils 

Ashland High: Faye Cote, Nancy Brown, Elaine 

Smith, Edward Tivey, Malcolm Tivey, Burton Tivey, 

Jean Torsey, Doris Boynton, Joan Caverhill. 

Ashland Elementary: Clarence Boynton. 

Bristol High: Anita Ballou, Winnifred Beal, Harry 



Jo 

Brown, Dorothy Clark, Vernal Drake, Muriel Hadley, 

Russell Hamilton, Ilene Jones. 

Bristol Elementary: Joan Dow. 

Laconia High: Hilda Smith, Melba Smith. 

Meredith High: Thelma Ferrin. 

Meredith Elementary: Norma Ferrin. 

New Hampton School: Eugene Clark, Richard 

Coombs, David Dearborn, Robert Dearborn, Samuel 

Dearborn, Wayne Hadley, Robert Morrissey, Frederick 

Smith, Jr. | 
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SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT » 

February 5, 1946. 

This report as Superintendent of Schools is based on 
my work for three months. The death of your former 

Superintendent of Schools, Mr. Fred S. Libbey, deprived 
New Hampton of the services of one of the outstanding 
educational leaders of the state. A life time of service 
devoted to public education ended with the death of my 
predecessor in the latter part of September. 

It is evident, to even a casual observer, that the 

schools of New Hampton might be more economically 

operated if they were consolidated. A centralized school 

would mean an extension of the present transportation 

system and this in turn depends upon an improvement of 

certain roads. Without casting any reflections upon the 

work now being carried on in the schools of New Hamp- 

ton, it is safe to say that a better educational program 

might be operated in a centralized school. Eight grades 

in one class room can tax the ingenuity of even the most 

competent teacher. Instead of operating with five build- 

ings having grades one to eight, the schools would oper- 

ate in three class rooms having enrollments of from 
twenty-five to thirty pupils with three grades in each of 

two rooms and the seventh and eighth grades combined 

in the third room. A school lunch program would provide 
a nourishing meal for every pupil. A well heated, properly 

ventilated building with adequate sanitary facilities 

would provide better conditions’ for the school children 

than does the present. school environment. It might be to 

the advantage of the community to have a survey made 

of the schools during the coming year to fully investigate 
the feasibility of such a plan. 

| The schools of New Hampton are offering a program 

of studies comparable to that in operation in most of the 
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smaller towns in New Hampshire. This program is based 
upon the State program of studies distributed by the 

State Department of Education. For the most part text- 

books, workbooks and school supphes are in adequate 

supply and are of relatively recent purchase. 
New Hampton is fortunate in that it is able to keep 

its schools open during this period of teacher shortage. 

A number of schools in outlying areas have been forced 

to, close because of the fact that teachers were not avail- 

able. 

It is a privilege and pleasure to serve as Superin- 

tendent in a community in which educational standards 

are kept in high regard by parents, teachers, and pupils. 

May the fine traditions surrounding the schools of New 
Hampton be always maintained. : 

Respectfully submitted, 

DONALD W. DUNNAN, 

Superintendent of Schools. 



REPORT OF SCHOOL NURSE 

A summary of the health work done by the school 

nurse during the past year: 

School visits 74 
Pupils inspected 87 

Physical examinations, including height, weight and 

vision tests have been made. Individual inspections were 

carried out whenever necessary. 

Result of examinations: 

Defective teeth—25 

Defective vision—17 (12 have been corrected) 

Enlarged tonsils—4 (2 have had tonsilectomies) 

2 pupils were taken to Dr. Hernandez for refraction. 

2 pupils had tonsilectomies at the Laconia Hospital. 

The Red Cross furnished cod liver oil tablets for the 

four rural schools and assisted financially when it seemed 

necessary. 

The new Telebinocular for measuring vision was 

used with very good results. 

A Tuberculosis Skin Test Clinic sponsored by the 

New Hampshire Tuberculosis Association was held on 

May 17th. Of the 77 pupils tested, there were ten who 

had skin reactions. On June 15th these 10 pupils had 

chest X-ray pictures taken. They were all found to be 
negative. | 

It has been very difficult this year to make any ap- 

pointments for school children due to wartime condi- 

tions. | 
I again wish to express my appreciation to all of 

those who assisted in carrying out the health work. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EMAAR NILY, ia WN. 
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